

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF TENNESSEE**

**OAK RIDGE ENVIRONMENTAL PEACE)
ALLIANCE, NUCLEAR WATCH OF NEW)
MEXICO, NATURAL RESOURCES DEFENSE)
COUNCIL, RALPH HUTCHISON, ED SULLIVAN,)
JACK CARL HOEFER, and LINDA EWALD,)**

Plaintiffs,

v.

**JAMES RICHARD PERRY,)
Secretary, United States Department of Energy,)
and LISA E. GORDON-HAGERTY,)
Administrator, National Nuclear Security)
Administration,)**

Defendants.

**No. 3:18-cv-00150
REEVES/POPLIN**

**PLAINTIFFS' COMBINED OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION FOR
SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND REPLY IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR
SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

GLOSSARY vi

I. INTRODUCTION. 1

II. NNSA’S FAILURE TO EVALUATE THE IMPACTS OF, AND ALTERNATIVES TO, THE ELP VIOLATES NEPA. 4

 A. No NEPA Document Has Analyzed the ELP. 4

 1. The 2011 SWEIS did not analyze the Extended Life Program. 5

 2. The 2016 SA cannot cure the failure to prepare an EIS or EA for the ELP. 7

 3. The 2018 SA did not provide the required analysis of the ELP. 8

 B. The ELP Requires Analysis in an EIS, or At Least an EA. 9

 1. Even if the ELP were merely an implementing action, as opposed to a new program, it would still require an EIS or EA. 9

 2. NEPA’s implementing regulations make clear that an EIS is required. 12

 C. NNSA’s Reliance on Categorical Exclusions is Unlawful. 17

 1. NNSA violated NEPA’s purposes, and its own regulations, by failing to consider segmentation. 17

 2. NNSA’s reliance on inapplicable CEs was arbitrary and capricious. 20

 3. NSNA unlawfully failed to consider extraordinary circumstances. 22

III. NNSA HAS UNLAWFULLY SEGMENTED THE OVERALL ANALYSIS OF THE MODERNIZATION OF Y-12. 25

IV. NNSA IS VIOLATING NEPA BY FAILING TO PREPARE A NEW OR SUPPLEMENTAL EIS FOR THE MODERNIZATION OF Y-12. 28

 A. New Information Leading NNSA to Consider Alternatives for Pending Decisions Warrants Preparation of a New or Supplemental EIS. 28

 B. NNSA’s “Bounding Analysis” is Illogical and Unlawful. 30

V. NNSA’S BACKWARD-LOOKING SUPPLEMENT ANALYSES DO NOT CURE ITS NEPA VIOLATIONS. 33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

Anglers of the Au Sable v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
565 F. Supp. 2d 812 (E.D. Mich. 2008).....13, 15, 17

Balt. Gas & Elec. Co. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.,
462 U.S. 87 (1983).....2, 9, 33

Beyond Nuclear v. U.S. Dep’t of Energy,
233 F. Supp. 3d 40 (D.D.C. 2017) (discussing what Defendants describe as
“several prior EISs,” Govt. Br.).....12

Cal. v. Norton,
311 F.3d 1162 (9th Cir. 2002)18, 23, 25

Coal. for Advancement of Reg’l Transp. v. Fed. Highway Admin.,
959 F. Supp. 2d 982 (W.D. Ken. 2013)5

Coliseum Square Ass’n, Inc. v. Jackson,
465 F.3d 21513

Found. for N. Am. Wild Sheep v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.,
681 F.2d 1172 (9th Cir. 1982)16

Friends of Back Bay v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs,
681 F.3d 581 (4th Cir. 2012)13

Fund for Animals v. Hall,
448 F. Supp. 2d 127 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....23

Great Old Broads for Wilderness v. Kimbrell,
709 F.3d 836 (9th Cir. 2013)12

Hirt v. Richardson,
127 F. Supp. 2d 833 (W.D. Mich. 1999)27, 28

Hodges v. Abraham,
300 F.3d 432 (4th Cir. 2002)12

Humane Socy. v. Johanns,
520 F. Supp. 2d 8 (D.D.C. 2007)25

Ilio’Ulaokalani Coal. v. Rumsfeld,
464 F.3d 1083 (9th Cir. 2006)10, 11

<i>Isle Royale Boaters Ass’n v. Norton</i> , 154 F. Supp. 2d 1098 (W.D. Mich. 2001)	2, 23
<i>Klamath-Siskiyou Wildlands Ctr. v. Boody</i> , 468 F.3d 549 (9th Cir. 2006)	12
<i>Klein v. U.S. Dep’t of Energy</i> , 753 F.3d 576 (6th Cir. 2014)	13
<i>Ky. Coal Ass’n v. Tenn. Valley Auth.</i> , 804 F.3d 799 (6th Cir. 2015)	19
<i>Little Traverse Lake Prop. Owners Ass’n v. Nat’l Park Serv.</i> , 883 F.3d 644 (6th Cir. 2018)	5
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	20
<i>Meister v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 623 F.3d 363 (6th Cir. 2010)	2, 18, 35
<i>Middle Rio Grande Conservancy Dist. v. Norton</i> , 294 F.3d 1220 (10th Cir. 2002)	13
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	24
<i>Nat’l Parks Conserv. Ass’n v. Babbitt</i> , 241 F.3d 722 (9th Cir. 2001)	31
<i>Nat’l Parks Conservation Ass’n v. Semonite</i> , 916 F.3d 1075 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	13, 16
<i>New England Coal. for Nuclear Pollution v. Nuclear Regulatory Comm’n</i> , 727 F.2d 1127 (D.C. Cir. 1984) (Scalia, J.).....	30
<i>New York v. Nuclear Regulatory Comm’n</i> , 681 F.3d 471 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	9, 29, 33
<i>Northwoods Wilderness Recovery, Inc. v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 323 F.3d 405 (6th Cir. 2003)	10
<i>Ocean Advocates v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 402 F.3d 846 (9th Cir. 2005)	13
<i>In re Operation of Mo. River Sys. Litig.</i> , 516 F.3d 688 (8th Cir. 2008)	12

<i>Partners in Forestry Co-op, Northwood Alliance v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 638 F. App'x 456 (6th Cir. 2015)	14, 15, 30
<i>S.P. v. Knox Cty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 329 F. Supp. 3d 584 (E.D. Tenn. 2018) (Reeves, J.)	18
<i>San Luis & Delta-Mendota Water Auth. V. Jewell</i> , 747 F.3d 581 (9th Cir 2014)	23
<i>Sierra Club v. Marsh</i> , 769 F.2d 868 (1st Cir. 1985).....	13, 28, 30
<i>Sierra Club v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 828 F.3d 402 (6th Cir. 2016)	18, 22
<i>Tenn. Valley Authority v. Hill</i> , 437 U.S. 153 (1978).....	13
<i>Tex. Comm. on Nat. Resources v. Bergland</i> , 573 F.2d 201 (5th Cir. 1978)	23
<i>Tri-Valley Cares v. U.S. Dep't of Energy</i> , No. C 08-01372, 2009 WL 347744 (N.D. Cal. Feb 9, 2009)	33
<i>United States v. City of Detroit</i> , 329 F.3d 515 (6th Cir. 2003) (Moore, J., concurring)	9
<i>W. Watersheds Proj. v. Abbey</i> , 719 F.3d 1035 (9th Cir. 2013)	10
<i>Wilderness Watch v. Mainella</i> , 375 F.3d 1085 (11th Cir. 2004)	22, 23
Statutes	
5 U.S.C. § 706.....	35
42 U.S.C. § 4332(C)	9, 12
National Environmental Policy Act	1
NEPA	<i>passim</i>
Other Authorities	
10 C.F.R. Part 1021, Subpart D	25
10 C.F.R. § 1021.104	10

10 C.F.R. § 1021.400(d)	25
10 C.F.R. § 1021.410(b)	17, 18, 22, 23
40 C.F.R. § 1500.2(d)	1
40 C.F.R. § 1500.3	13
40 C.F.R. § 1502.1	19
40 C.F.R. § 1502.5	33
40 C.F.R. § 1502.14	2, 28
40 C.F.R. § 1502.20	10, 19
40 C.F.R. § 1502.22	31
40 C.F.R. § 1508.4	19
40 C.F.R. § 1508.18(b)(3)	9
40 C.F.R. § 1508.27	12
40 C.F.R. § 1508.27(b)(2)	16
40 C.F.R. § 1508.27(b)(4)	15
40 C.F.R. § 1508.27(b)(5)	14
40 C.F.R. § 1508.27(b)(6)	16
40 C.F.R. § 1508.27(b)(7)	17
